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STATE OF OHl - _ -'\.'._ ·· · -:· .. CASE-NO. ____ _ 
Blrrn'D.MONTGOMERi~· - :._i ·':) : ·: _',--~_:'r: ASS,GM~DTOJUDGEJENSEN 
A1TORNEY GENERAL OF'OH'.i:tj·- -· · : JUDG'E v 

30 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3428 

- Plaintiff, 

-v. 

RIETER AUTOMOTIVE GLOBE, frr_!C .. 
26S8 East l26th Street 
Chicago, Illinois 60633 

Defendant 

>>.:A\ISENI ORDER 

The Complaint he cii2 above-captioned matter having been filed 

herein, and Plaintiff State of Oh~0, by and through its Attorney General Betty D. 

Montgomery, and Defendanf: Ri::'h:1· Automotive Globe, Inc. {"Rieter") having 

consented to the entry of this Otd·cff, 

NOW THEREFORE, with:~;1 ir trial of any issue of fact or law, without 
. .,.,, .. ,,,,, .. 

admission by Riet~r of any vioL~_:;;:J!l, and upon consent of the parties hereto, it is 

hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED, r~i,JD DECREED as follows: 

~-- L~1EEINITIONS 

1. As used in this Ccn~:~nt Order, the following terms are defined as 

follows: 

a. "Ohio EPA iLk'ans the Ohio Environmental 
Protection l-';_;>:! ,;::y and its agents, including the 
Toledo Divisic;o; ::-_;f Environmental Services. 
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b. "Permit to Install" ("PTI'') has the same meaning as 
set forth in Ohio Administrative Code (''OAC") 
Chapter 3745-3L 

"P 't .:'· ... '. ' II ("PTO") h th . c. ernu to "'"L··..::~<n:e as e same meaning 
as set forth h, CJAC Chapter 3745-35. 

d. "Facility" :iYL':a:o.s Rieter's manufacturing plant 
located at 6~J.S 'Lallendorf Road, Oregon, Lucas 
County, Ohio. 

II. JUltl§DlCTION AND VENUE 

2. The Court has jurbJid:ion over the parties and the subject matter of 

this case. The Complamt stare~·'-' daims upon which relief can be granted against 

Rieter pursuant to Chapter 3/'[g ,;i the Ohio Revised Code C'ORC"). Venue is 

proper in this Court. 

HI. PARTIES 

3. The provisions of ini:; Consent Order shall apply to and be binding 

upon the parties to this action1 i:ht'it agent~, officers, directors, employees, assigns, 

successors, and, pursuant to Ruie v5 (D) of the Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure, any 

person acting in concert or pa:.'iiclpation with any of them who receives actual 

notice of the Consent Order whether by personal service or otherwise. 

4. Plaintiff alleges in i·~; ,-~omplaint that Defundant Rieter has committed 

violations of the requiremeti.~c- ._,,£ ORC Chapter 3704 and the regulations 

promulgated thereunder. Cm.1.tpEd,ce with the terms of .this Consent Order shall 

constitute full satisfaction of a.n;,• :.:. vH liability of Rieter for all violations alleged in 

the Complaint. 

2 ... .,... , ...... 
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5. Except where exprn~)siy limited in paragraph 12, below, nothing jn this 

Order shall be construed to liruit: Jw authority of the State of Ohio to seek relief for 

violations not alleged in the C.m1p1aint, including violations that occur after the 

date of entry of this Consent Otder. Such relief may include, but is not limited to, 

any appropriate administraiiv;::_ .civil, and/or criminal enforcement action that 

seeks injunctive, monetary, and -either relief against Defendant Rieter. 

6. Nothing in this Consent Order shall be construed to relieve the 

Defendant of its rights and obligations to comply with applicable federal, state, or 

local statutes, regulations, or o.tci:tnan.ces. 

Vo '- :~)lViPLIANCE TESTING 

7. Defendant Rietet ~l{/'~~~s and is hereby enjoined to perform compliance 

testing on the venturi/ packed D•~u ~;;:rubbers used to control air emissions from its 

air contaminant sources, begln::J.Hg on January 15, 1996t and continuing until no 

later than January 221 1996, and i:h2 results of such compliance t:esting shall be made 

available to Ohio EPA by Febrwny '.!'!, 1996. Further, by January 22, 1996, Defend_ant 

Rieter shall perform, in a ~~.x:!t.~::· :icceptable to Ohio EPA, compliance testing on ·the 
',.... 'I". 

thermal oxidizer used to control c!h' emissions from: 

a. those air co1 cc'1i~drtant sources identified in the Permit to Install 
("PTI") issued by the Director on May 10, 1995 (Application No. 
04-905), and/ <.:,i·. 

b. those air er> 2: ,:tLJnant sources described in subparagraphs a. 
through i. of p:cH'agraph 12 of this Consent Order. 

Additionally, by January 22. :;./!~~;, Rieter shall perform testing, in a manner 

acceptable to Ohio EPA, to ci,,~~·;1;;Line the amount of fugitive air contaminants 
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. escaping the building. Within JO c1ays after the completion of the testing required by 

this paragraph, Rieter shall provide Ohio EPA with the results of such testing. 

VI. PKffUvlANENT INJJJN_CJ:ION 

8. Except as specifically provided in paragraph 12, below, Rieter agrees and 

is hereby immediately and i:.e:i.·j~-l.s:nently enjoined and ordered to comply with all 

applicable requirements of ORC Chapter 3704 and the rules adopted thereunder. 

9. Rieter agrees to r0h:a.lr. and is hereby immediately and permanently 

enjoined from "installing" or ''l.nodifying" any "air contaminant source", as those 

terms are defined in OAC Rule ::J?.11&31-01(1), (]), and (0), respectively, at its Facility 

without first applying for and 0iJ!:a.fning a PTI from the Director of Ohio EPA in 

accordance with OAC Rule 37<l~>21~02(A); provided, however, that this injun~on 

\J shall not apply to any air contaniinant source that is exempt from the requirement 

to obtain a PTI. 

10. Additionally, excep;: as authorized under ORC § 3704.03(F) and 

subparagraph e. of pa.ragraph 12 '.'.if H'tis Order, Rieter agrees to refrain and is hereby 

immediately and permanently enjoined from operating any ''air contaminant 

source," as that term is def~~~-~~ ,~>~"~C Rule 3745~~5~01(B)(1), at its Facility without 

first applying for and obtainhtt, :; Permit to Operate ("PTOn) from Ohio EPA in 

accordance with OAC Rule 3/~L :~·;·02(A); provided, however, that this injunction 
' 

shall not apply to any air conta:;~d1c1::..nt source that is exempt from the requirement 

to obtain a PTO. 

11. Additionally, Riete~ __ ;,:.. .. 2es to refrain and is hereby immediately and 

'"'l permanently enjoined from petr ";nlug or allowing the emission or escape into the 
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(~ open air of fumes, gases, vapors, yJors, or any other substances in such a manner or 

in such amounts as to endanget ~rtt~ :health, safety, or welfare of the public, or cause 

.,~ 

J 

unreasonable injury or damage to property, in violation of OAC Rule 3745-15-07. 

12. Further, Rieter agT22~ 811.d is hereby immediately and permanently 

enjoined and ordered to cotnply ,,Jith all terms and conditions of all current and 

future PTis and PTOs issued tc Rieter, including the PTI issued by the Director on 

May 10, 1995 to Globe Industrie~. hie.; provided, however, that the parties recognize 

that Rieter has made certain chang2s at the facility which render certain provisions 

of the May 10, 1995 PTI moot ~rd/or potentially.~µbject to change. These permit 

provisions, and the parties' int12ic;~ Bnd obligation~. ~ith respect to such provisions, 

are as follows: 

a. 

··Y 

"~ 1 

For Sources P009, POlO, P013, ·:P014, P015, and P016, 
the BAT dei:2:t'ii:dxi.ation in the PTI should reflect 
that the tciu'. exhaust is being vented to a 
recuperative i:hsrmal oxidizer and that the hood 
exhaust is beiit2; vented to a venturi/packed bed 
scrubber. 

b. The May 10, E10.1'1 PTI reflects the presence of Sources 
P011 and Pot:::.. However, these sources have been 
taken out of prn<ludion and are no longer active. 

c. Sources i'i:i'i'.:;, 2014, P015, and P016 have been 
converted froin r'SA"presses to "Hett"presses. 
Pursuant to :c PT1 application submitted to Ohio 
EPA in Octobe · .A I 995, Rieter has indicated that the 
emission li:miiY for these four c'Onverted sources 
should, in me::~ c::wes, be lower than the emission 
limits set L~n21 in the May 10, 1995 PTI. 
Consequently_ ~1t Heu of the emission limits for 
these four soc :~:: set forth in the May 10, 1995 PTI, 
Rieter agree!; ~ciu::i is ordered to comply with the 
followirlg emission limits: 

0.088 lbi cc_ .C-citd 0.386 tor" /year PM; 
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e. 

f. 

0.681 .l.b.llF and 2.982 tons/yr OCi 
0.006 lb/ht and 0.027 tons/year phenol; 
0.002 lb/hr and 0.009 tons/year 
f ., ; ' d . . · ormo.weny e; 
0.049 lb/h1· and 0.216 tons/year of ammonia. 

Source POU\, which is designated as Conventional 
Press No. J the May 10, 1995 PTI, should be 
designated as Cc-:nventional Press No. 5. Similarly, 
Source P019, which is designated as Conventional 
Press No. 2; i:.!hould be designated as Conventional 
Press No. 6. 

In June of :1995, Rieter applied for a PTI for two 
additional scYurces at the facility, i.e., Sources P020 
and P021. }';::!.:!.ding Ohio EPA's action on the PTI 
application :h.::rr these sources, Rieter may operate 
such sources a.s long as Rieter complies with the 
following ernission limits for such sources: 

P020 emission llmits: 
1.3 lb/hr artd 5.9 ton/yr PM; 
1.2 lb/iu: 3!ld 5.4 ton/yr OC; 
0.5 lb/hr and 2.4 ton/yr phenol; 
0.05 11/hr and 0.2 ton/yr 
formaldehyde; 
0.4 lb /hr and 1.9 ton/yr 
ammo:t.d<,. 

P021 'emissio1._ liinHs: 
1.5 lb/~u ::iild 6.4 ton/yr PM; 
1.3 lb/] u:.· :tnd 5.8 ton/yr OC; 
o'.~ l~/hc' :i.nd 2.6 ton/yr phenol; 
0.05 lb/hr and 0.2, fon/yr 
form2i<=:ftyde; 
0.5 1b !hr and 2.1 ton/yr 
amtnoni~:.. 

Reiter agreer ~.~ :ind is enjoined, pending Ohio EPA's 
action on RLi:·,~:L·'s June, 1995 PTI application to 
comply with t~tdt limits. 

Given w the L~.:mges to the facility described in 
subparagraplt. ·"· through e., above, and pending 
Ohio EPA's 2.ci.i.c;ns on the June, 1995 and October, 
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1995 PTI applications, the Summary of Total 
Allowable h:rnissions set forth on page 7 of the May 
10, 1995 PTI :L~ :i.nodified as follows: 

particulate 1n~•tl:er 
organic compounds 
phenol 
formaldehyd<i;o 
ammonia 

tons/year 

24.8 
42.5 
7.6 
0.7 
8.2 

Pending Ohle, BP A's action on the PTI applications 
submitted by Rieter since May 10, 1995, Rieter agrees 
to and is enjoined to comply with these yearly 
allowable e:in:i.8sions limits. 

In the May 10, 1995 PTI, Additional Special Term 
and Condition No. 1 A. requires Rieter to install two 
thermal oxidb:srs. However, Rieter has installed 
only one d ts:nnal oxidizer asserting that the 
conversion of Sources P013, P014, P015, and P016 to a 
Hett-type fh',_;,:_:,~ss has eliminated the need for two 
thermal oxldhers. Pending the completion of 
compliance i:esHng pursuant to paragraph 7, Ohio 
EPA will no; enforce the requirement that Rieter 
utilize two ihermal oxidizers. In the event that 
compliance ~dd:ng fails to demonstrate compliance 
with relevai .. ~ emission limits, Ohio EPA reserves 
the right to di.force the PTI requirement that two 
thermal oxidLers be installed. 

h. Pending,Qlii;_; t\_l~A's actions on the PTI applications 
which have b~-:en submitted by Rleter since May 10, 
1995, Ohio EP_) shall not enforce the 95% control 
efficiency ttc:.1;_d_tements. applicable to the thermal 
oxidizer; with £cspect to particulate matter. 

i. Pending Oh:lu iJ?A's actions on the PTls which have 
been submL~·2d since May 10, 1995, Additional 
Special Tenn. :u td Condition 1 D. shall be considered 
to be modifo~_::_ :1~: follows: 

1). "Soun:.:...: ·:;;011 and P012 shall be deleted; 

7 

~dva Vd3 OIHO :Aq +uas 



r··. 
~ 

• 

2). For Sut.n-ces P013, P014, P015, and P016, 
maximun1 capadty shall be 500 lbs/ht 
and 1'.c'.:000 lbs/ day . 

3). Soutc>:: No. P020 shall have a 
maxiE,iJ.i1l capacity of 656 lbs/hr. 
Sourc~ l'Jo. P021 shall have a 
maxittLi:Tt capacity of 715 lbs/hr. 

VII. PAXMENI.lt-tL..11{.§UANI TO ORC SECTION 3704.06 

13. Pursuant to ORC: fi 3704.06, Rieter shall pay to the State of Ohio a 

settlement amount of Five 1-lu~ndxed and One Thousand; One Hundred Dollars 

($501,100}. Of that amount,. i:lil': payment of One Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($100,000) is suspended upon the-: ;:sndition that Rleter complies with the terms of 

paragraph 14 of this Consent C:rder, which project shall constitute a supplemental 

environmental projed proposed. i:1y Rieter in lieu of the payment of this portion of 

the civil penalty. Further, the r;ayment of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) is 

suspended upon the condition ~har J.Ueter complies with the terms of paragraph 15 

of this Consent Order, whkh ;}t"C:1ject shall constitute a second supplemental 

environmen~al project proposed by meter in lieu of the payment of this portion of 

the civil penalty. The remaui{llg penalty in the.amount of Three Hundred and 

Fifty-One Thousand, One Hun(l,.·:".J Dollars ($351,100) shall be paid by delivering 

certified checks totaling that a; .• :·~c:c,;,l:, payable to the order of "Treasurer, State of 

Ohio", to the Administrative .': .. ::,;:i~i:ant, Office of the Ohio Attorney General, 

Environmental Enforcement Sb..:~~=:~_1::, 30 East Broad· Street, 25th Floor, Columbus, 

Ohio 43215-3428, in accordance \·v.i.Ul i:he following schedule: 
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a. The first irtstallment of One Hundred Seventeen 
Thousand D."Jilars ($117,100) shall be due no later 
than thirty {~IO) days after entry of this Consent 
Order. 

b. The second i'us.:allment of One Hundred Seventeen 
Thousand Doliars ($117,000) shall be due no later 
than March lS, 1996; 

c. The third aiui ;:b:1al installment of One Hundred 
Seventeen Th0twand Dollars ($117,000) shall be due 
no later thart June 1, 1996. 

Vltl. SUPPLEMEN'fr\l, ENVIRONMENTAL PROJBCTS 

14. Prior to the enh-y o2 fhis Order, Defendant Rieter has complet~d the 

installation of four Hett presse~ at the facility. Such presses do not utilize a 

continuous flow of steam ard £hereby reduce the volume of contaminant-

containing gasses to be controlled. ·n1e parties anticipate that the usage of such Hett 

presses, as opposed to conventiudd presses, will reduce the emission of controlled 

and uncontrolled air contamiti':ittc. Rieter agrees to comply with the emission 

limits listed in paragraph 12 (c) ,_;1 ihis order, and with such limits as they may be 

modified. However, Rieter ag:re<:'.'i.> tc; pay to Plaintiff State of Ohio the civil penalty 

amount of One Hundred ''ffto[j,:;E:1d Dollars ($100,000), which was ~uspended 

pursuant to paragraph 13 of .thi.t.: ;::1rder, in the event that any modifications to the 

emission limits applied for by :Ric:t-..::t for sources P013, P014, P015, and P016, or the 

results of the emissions testing ,:unducted pursuant to paragraph 7 of this order, 

result in or demonstrate a nei: c,.,,:,"l increase in air contaminants, on an hourly or 

annual basis, beyond the riet total _::.tiLissions for these sources authorized in the May 
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10, 1995 PTI. Rieter agxees and b enjoined to pay this penalty within thirty (30) days 

of receiving such a modificati0tL of the limits for these four sources. 

15. Defendant Rieter hctt: lJ:i:oposed to the State that it will undertake a pilot 

project which will reduce the ,.!lilOUnt of phenol emitted from the facility, as 

follows: 

a. Defendant Rieter :n:mL:es "Resinated Pads" at the facility 
which are molded 1n to various shapes and which are 
ultimately used <.1S ::::ound-deadening components in 
automobiles. These Pads contain approximately 35% res~ 
by weight, which, lrt. tum, contains approximately 4% 
phenol, by weight. . :)[ the Resinated Pads produced at the 
facility, the largest kesi_nated Pad is known as the "CDW27 
Floor Product" which is produced by Air Contaminant 
Source Nos. P008 tht.c~ P009. The pad weight of a single 
"CDW27 Floor Proi:l'ud" is 23.34 pounds, the manufacture 
of which incorporates approximately 8.2 pounds of resin 
and approximately tLD pounds of phenol into the Pad. 

b. Rieter has agreed to ,~cnduct a pilot project whereby it will 
stop using phenol-based resin in the manufacture of the 
"CDW27 Floor Ptoduct". Instead, Reiler proposes to 
utilize a ''Thermal ?hwdc Resin" (''TPR"), which contains 
no phenol, in the m::inufacture of the "CDW27 Floor 
Product". Furthel', ~h.;:: use of TPR in the manufacture of . 
this product will 1·HfL~~T: Reiter to "chill" the Pad during a 
portion of the cud;\(fJ pi'ocess. This use of this chilling 
process during a pmtio:n of the curing process will result in 
the generation of '.::l lesser amount of fumes, when 
compared to the exic.:i:hig curing process which relies solely 
on heating. Rietei' :·•.,;e:>,c:>d:t; that this production change will 
result in a signifk::~E~ :teduction in phenol usage and 
emissions aft the facilii•, .. 

Consequently, within 12 month1; j ie date of entry of this Order, Rieter agrees and 

is hereby ordered to either co:1:n1A~~i:dy cease using phenol in the manufacture of the 

"CDW27 Floor Product" irr accv:..; :.:,1;;:2 with subparagraph b., above, or to pay to 
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{~'.,· ll Pla:intiff State of Ohio the civil I>,e:i<.itlty amount of Fifty-Thousand Dollars ($50,000) 
~ 

which was suspended pursuant (u paragraph 13 of this Order. 

IX. S'f11~ULAIBD PENALTIES 

16. In the event Rietth· ,,_r:.ulates the deadlines set forth in paragraph 7, or 

violates the permanent injunctiui1n set forth in paragraphs 8, 9, 10, and 12 herein, 

Reiter shall be liable for and. ;:;hall immediately pay stipulated penalties in 

accordance with the following 9,__:lu.::dule: 

a. For each ah' contaminant source installed or 
modified '4Jihte;;J.i: first obtaining a PTI, Rieter shall 
pay a stipulated penalty of Five Thousand Dollars 
($5,000). 

b. For each air ~..:.;u_taminant source operated without a 
pennit to oper·al:e in violation of OAC Rule 3745-35-
02, or otherwise operated in violation of ORC 
Chapter 3704. illeter shall pay a stipulated penalty in 
accordance vri"i:h the following schedule: 

~). 

2). 

3). 

For 1:::;,._~i, day of operation without a 
permit .:o operate or otherwise in 
violation of ORC Chapter 3704, up to 
thirty (JO) days -- One Thousand 
Dollar~: U\il,000) per day. 

For c: :''' Jay of operation without a 
permii: ,:,.' operate or otherwise in 
viola:i:i,,"t of ORC Chapter 3704, from 
thiri:y-<.:.,.tcc (31) to sixty (60} days - One 
Thous::c:nd Five-Hundred Dollars 
($1,500) :/?i.' day. 

For ~,~,_:.f.t day of operation without a 
permit to operate or otherwise in 
violatir_'lC Jf ORC Chapter 3704, over 
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i 
penalty shall constitute the ma~ili~turn dvil penalty that can be obtained by the State 

I 

for such violation pursuant to tJRC § 3704.06(C}. Notwithstanding any other 

language in this paragraph, i~t die event of a violation the State may choose to 

refuse Rieter's tendered paym~ni: u1' a stipulated penalty for such violation and seek 

civil penalties for such violatioi"L ,1,~cordance with ORC § 3704.06(C). 
I 

I 
17. The provisions dr this Consent Order set forth in paragraph 16 

. I 

requiring the payment of stii:ruhra:!d penalties shall terminate if Defendant has 

complied with this Order for a f period of two years and all penalties required by this 
I 

Order have been paid. Tenninptimi of stipulated penalties shall only be by Order of 
i 
i 

this Court upon application of :i:fty party and only after a demonstration that the 
! 
I 

conditions set forth in this parag:L·ai.::ih have been met. Defendant reserves any rights 

it has pursuant to Ohio Rule o~ CJ:v.U Procedure 60. 
I 

X. POµtil\l'TIAL FOllCJlMAlltU..RE 
I 

18. In any action to Elnfotce any of the provisions of this Consent Order 
! 

Defendant may raise at that tit~tc the: question of whether it is entitled to a defense 
' .; >:: 

. i 

that its conduct was caused by i·easor1s beyond its control such as, by way of example 
I 

and not limitation, act of God,! L>Hu::;ually severe weather conditions, strikes, acts of 
·'.~·. ;r:·(··· ·~ ~·~:;1'1 w~·-

~ar or dvil disturbances, or cdnJ!L-ting orders of any regulatory agencies or courts. 
I 

- I ------,-

While Plaintiff does not agre~ UL·J such a defense exists, it is, however, hereby 
I 

agreed upon by the parties th~t > ~s premature at this time to raise and adjudicate 
I 

the existence of such a defense l,:.:i_iu_ chat the appropriate point at which to adjudicate 
! 
I 

the existence of such a defensJ ~' ~; the time that an enforcement action, if any, is 

~ commenced. Acceptance of thiF ~rmsent Order without a force majeure clause does 
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not constitute a waiver by Delfe:cc.clant of any rights or defense it may have under 

applicable law or equity. 
; 

XI. RF:~lt:l">JTION OF JURISDICTION 

I 

19. The Court will r~tain jurisdiction of this action for the purpose· of 

enforcing this Order. 
i 

XII. A TIORNEtGENERAL'S ENFORCEMBNI' COSTS 
; 

20. Defendant Riete:tl lte;:eby agrees and is enjoined to pay to the Ohio 

Attorney General's Office a suitn oi Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) to reimburse the 

Attorney General for her expe:tlsc;;:; lncurred and time expended in this matter. Such 
I 

I 

costs shall be paid by deliver~!?, ~1 certified check in that amount, payable to the 
I 

order of "Treasurer, State of iJLL.", 1:0 the Administrative Assistant, Office of the 
I 

Ohio Attorney General, Ettvircb~tr::\2ntal Enforcement Section, 30 East Broad Street, 
I 

25th Floor, Columbus, Ohio ~j:ll~J-3428. Such costs shall be paid by no later than 
I 

thirty (30) days after entry of this Order. 

I 
I 

g~/~~ a6Ed~9~~#~(~~VL~=L 66/~c/90 
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~ . . ft '" - / 

IT lS .. SO ORDERED. 
. ! 

\. ·' 
. J . : . l ·• - . 

.' ........ 

\ >~ _,I 

/
./ J 

; 
.• .. .. ·- +,.-1-·~----

I 

r I 
···-··--·· -----~----"--...----' 

JUDGE, Lucas CoUnlf 
Court of Common Pleas 

APPROVED BY: 

RIETER AUTOMOTIVE GLOBt, 
INC. 

~.ef YES~72:r .. 
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR & ~:iBASE 
221 East Fourth Street 
Atrium Two 
P.O. Box 0236 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45201 ~0236 
(513) 723-4000 

DATE 

BETTY D. MONTGOMERY 
A TIORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO 

~(0059186) 
Assistant Attotney General 
Environmental Enforcement Section 
30 East Broad Street, 25th Floor 
Columbus1 Ohio 43215-3428 
(614) 466-2766 
Attome}"for State of Ohio 

Attorney for Rieter Automotive ,-:;k•be, Inc. 
I 
I 
I 
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